

No. 21-12

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, APPELLANT

*v.*

TED CRUZ FOR SENATE, ET AL.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION**

---

LISA J. STEVENSON  
*Acting General Counsel*  
KEVIN DEELEY  
*Associate General Counsel*  
HARRY J. SUMMERS  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
HAVEN G. WARD  
SHAINA WARD  
*Attorneys*  
*Federal Election Commission*  
*Washington, D.C. 20463*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
VIVEK SURI  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below ..... 1

Jurisdiction ..... 2

Statutory and regulatory provisions involved ..... 2

Statement:

    A. Legal background ..... 2

    B. Facts and proceedings below ..... 4

Summary of argument ..... 9

Argument:

    I. Appellees lack Article III standing ..... 10

        A. Appellees’ injury is not traceable to, and would not be redressed by restraining the enforcement of, BCRA’s loan-repayment limit.... 11

            1. Appellees have not shown that their injury is fairly traceable to BCRA’s loan-repayment limit or that restraining its enforcement would redress the injury ..... 12

            2. An FEC regulation currently precludes the committee from repaying the remaining \$10,000 of Senator Cruz’s loan, but that regulatory bar does not give appellees standing to challenge the statutory loan-repayment limit..... 16

        B. Appellees lack standing because their injury is self-inflicted..... 20

            1. Self-inflicted injury does not create standing ..... 20

            2. The injury in this case was self-inflicted..... 22

    II. The loan-repayment limit complies with the First Amendment ..... 26

        A. The loan-repayment limit imposes at most a modest burden on speech ..... 27

            1. On its face, the loan-repayment limit imposes at most a modest burden on speech..... 27

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. As applied in this case, the loan-repayment limit does not burden speech at all .....	31
B. Congress’s compelling interest in preventing actual and apparent corruption justifies the burden imposed by the loan-repayment limit .....	32
1. The loan-repayment limit serves the compelling interest in preventing actual and apparent corruption .....	33
2. The loan-repayment limit is properly tailored.....	40
C. The district court’s contrary analysis is flawed ...	42
1. The district court erred in concluding that the loan-repayment limit does not help to prevent actual and apparent corruption .....	42
2. The district court erred in finding the loan-repayment limit to be inadequately tailored.....	44
Conclusion .....	48
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	27, 33, 40
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	26
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	28
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	44
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	26
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	47
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	18
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	26, 28, 47
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	20
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	43, 44
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) .....	43
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	40
<i>FEC v. O'Donnell</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 727 (D. Del. 2016) .....	34
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	12
<i>Ferre v. State ex rel. Reno</i> , 478 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985) .....	35, 42
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	40
<i>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	36
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10, 12, 14, 25
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	45
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	41, 44
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972) .....	18

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. United States Food &amp; Drug Administration</i> , 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	27, 31, 33, 42, 43
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	22
<i>R. A. V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	46
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	44
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 577 U.S. 39 (2015) .....	6
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	17, 25
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> :	
512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	43
520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	39
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) .....	25
<i>Wilkinson v. Jones</i> , 876 F. Supp. 916 (W.D. Ky. 1995) .....	39
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	26, 41, 43, 46, 48

Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rules:

U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 8 (Foreign Emoluments Clause) .....	34
Art. III.....	9, 10, 18, 20, 22
Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 .....	2
§ 403(a), 116 Stat. 113-114 .....	5, 19
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 .....	2
52 U.S.C. 30106 .....	2
52 U.S.C. 30114(b)(2).....	34

VII

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
52 U.S.C. 30116(a) .....	2, 3
52 U.S.C. 30116(c).....	3
52 U.S.C. 30116(j).....	3, 9, 11, 12, 19, 32, 1a
52 U.S.C. 30144 .....	45
Patent Protection and Affordable Care Act,	
26 U.S.C. 5000A(a).....	17
2 U.S.C. 4725.....	34
5 U.S.C. 7342.....	34
5 U.S.C. 7351 .....	34
5 U.S.C. 7353.....	34
5 C.F.R. 2635.204.....	34
11 C.F.R.:	
Section 110.1(b)(3).....	3
Section 110.1(b)(3)(i) .....	3, 28, 35
Section 116.11(b)(1).....	4, 2a
Section 116.11(b)(3) .....	4, 2a
Section 116.11(c)(1) .....	4, 2a
Section 116.11(c)(2) .....	4, 5, 16, 17, 19, 20, 2a
Section 116.12(a).....	4, 3a
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 56(a) .....	12
Rule 56(c)(1)(A) .....	12
Rules of the House of Representatives,	
116th Cong. (2016) .....	34
Standing Rules of the Senate,	
113th Cong., 1st Sess. (2013) .....	34
Miscellaneous:	
Associated Press, <i>Minnesota’s Post-Election Money</i> <i>Blitz, At A Glance</i> , (St. Paul, Minn.), Feb. 5, 2015.....	38
147 Cong. Rec. (2001):	
p. 3882.....	38

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 3966 .....	38
p. 3970 .....	38
Jerry Cornfield, <i>Post-election: It’s the season to keep on giving</i> , Auburn Reporter, Dec. 10, 2014.....	38
Jeff Mapes:	
<i>Brown Enjoys Post-Election Donation Boom—While Pushing Campaign Finance Limits</i> , Oregon Public Broadcasting (Portland), Feb. 28, 2019 .....	37
<i>Oregon legislators reap big post-election donations—much of it ‘makeup money,’</i> The Oregonian / OregonLive (Salem), (Mar. 10, 2013) .....	38
<i>Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 10,904 (Feb. 16, 2017) .....	3
Steven V. Roberts, <i>Debt Retirement Party Becoming an Institution</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 29, 1982 .....	37
Conor Shine, <i>Why did Nevada candidates keep getting donations after election?</i> , Las Vegas Sun, Jan. 21, 2015 .....	38
Ted Cruz for Senate, <i>FEC Form 3: Report of Receipts and Disbursements:</i> (Dec. 6, 2018), <a href="https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/477/201812069134977477/201812069134977477.pdf">https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/477/201812069134977477/201812069134977477.pdf</a> .....	15
(Aug. 23, 2019), <a href="https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/526/201908239163101526/201908239163101526.pdf">https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/526/201908239163101526/201908239163101526.pdf</a> .....	16
United States Courts, <i>Guide to Judiciary Policy</i> (July 27, 2021) .....	34

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
13A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2008).....	21, 23
Andrew Zajac, <i>Interest on campaign loan pays</i> , L.A. Times, Feb. 14, 2009 .....	37
